

MACT no. 617/2025
Veer Sen v. Amit Kumar & Ors.

24.03.2026

File is taken up on application moved jointly on behalf of the petitioner and insurance company for settlement.

Present : The petitioner Sh. Veer Sen with counsel Sh. Mukesh Kumar.
Sh. Nitin Goel, counsel for R3/ Go Digit GIC Ltd (through VC)

Joint application has been moved on behalf of the petitioner and insurance company submitting that the present matter has been settled amicably between them for a sum of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rs. Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) to be paid by the insurance company to the petitioner towards full and final settlement of the present claim case. It has been agreed that the settlement amount shall be paid within 30 days from today, failing which insurer shall be liable to pay interest @ 8% per annum from the date of award till realization. In view of above, following award is passed:

AWARD

The claim petition is allowed to the effect that the petitioner is entitled to a compensation of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rs. Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) from R3/ Go Digit GIC Ltd. to be deposited in the account of PO-MACT, Shahdara bearing no. 20780110171912, IFSC Code UCBA0002078, within 30 days from today, failing which the Insurance Company shall be liable to pay interest @ 8% per annum from the date of the award till its realization.

In view of above, the present claim case stands disposed of. **File be consigned to Record Room.**

Nazir is directed to maintain a separate execution/ miscellaneous file for conducting compliance proceedings.

Put up for compliance on **27.04.2026**.

The date already fixed i.e. 06.04.2026 stands cancelled.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD
Delhi/24.03.2026